» Tavil vara pa sl na och instr
for senare behov.

> Hall barn och obehériga personer pé betryggande avstand
under arbetet. Om du stors av obehdriga personer kan du forlora
kontrollen dver vattenpumpen.

> Dra stickproppen ur nituttaget innan arbeten utférs pa vat-
tenpumpen eller elverktyget.

» Koppl in en jordfelsbrytare (PRCD) mellan uttaget och el-
verktyget. Elverktyg ar inte avsedda for kontakt med vatten. Den
vanliga jordfelsbrytaren i fastigheten ar inte en tillracklig skring
mot elektriska stotar (se bild B).

> Sting av elverktyget under ett oavsiktligt avbrott i stromtill-
forseln. Det hindrar elverktyget frén att okontrollerat starta efter

> Tenez les enfants, les personnes et les animaux a I'écart pen-
dant Putilisation de la pompe a eau. Ne pas vous laisser distraire
car vous risquez alors de perdre le controle de la pompe & eau.
Avant d’effectuer des travaux sur la pompe a eau ou sur Foutil
électroportatif, retirez le cable de la prise de courant.
Intercalez un disjoncteur différentiel entre la prise de courant
et 'outil électroportatif. Les outils électroportatifs ne sont pas
congus pour entrer en contact avec I'eau. Le disjoncteur différen-
tiel normal du batiment ne suffit pas a écarter tout risque de choc
électrique (voir figure B).

Eteignez Poutil & portatif pendant les coup de cou-
rant involontaires. Cela écarte tout risque de démarrage incon-
trolé de l'outil électroportatif aprés le rétablissement du courant.

Italiano

Avvertenze di sicurezza per pompe per acqua azionate
con elettroutensili

> Leggere per intero le avvertenze e le indicazioni allegate alla
pompa per acqua e all'elettroutensile impiegato. La mancata
osservanza delle istruzioni e delle avvertenze di sicurezza puo es-
sere causa di scosse elettriche, incendi e/o lesioni di grave entita.
Conservare tutte le indicazioni di si elei: i ope-
rative per ogni esigenza futura.

Mantenere a distanza bambini, altre persone e animali durante
Fimpiego della pompa per acqua. Eventuali distrazioni possono
far perdere il controllo della pompa per acqua.

WP 1500 2609200250]2609255712|2609 257 712
WP 2000 2609200251]2609255713]2609 257 713
WP 2500 2609200252(2609255714]2609 257 714

v

v

v

v
v

> Ne jamais faire fonctionner la pompe a eau sans surveillance. > pri - L ett stromavbrott.
Débranchez le cable d'alimentation et éteignez loutil électroporta- Pnr?a di qualsiasi intervento sulla pompa per acqua o > Kor aldrig utan & de. Dra omedelbart
tif dés la moindre fuite de liquide (voir figure H). N sull e.lettrol.ntenslle, estrarre Ia, spina direte dalla presa. ut stickkontakten och stang av elverktyget nar det rinner ut vatska
> Nutilisez pas de buses réglables. Suite & des variations de Inserire un interruttore salvavita (PRCD) frala presa e (sebild H).

I'elettroutensile. Gli elettroutensili non sono previsti per entrare
acontatto con I'acqua. Il normale interruttore salvavita dell'edificio
non offre sufficiente protezione dalle folgorazioni (vedi figura B).
In caso di interruzione imprevista dell'alimentazione elettrica,
spegnere I'elettroutensile. Cio impedira il riavvio incontrollato
dell'elettroutensile stesso dopo I'interruzione di alimentazione.
Non utilizzare in alcun caso la pompa per acqua senza che sia
sorvegliata. Estrarre immediatamente la spina di rete e spegnere

pression, les flexibles risquent de se déconnecter de la pompe &
eau (voir figure G).

> Anvind inga instéllningsbara munstycken. Tryckforandringar
kan leda till att slangarna lossnar fran vattenpumpen (se bild G).

Forsikran om dverensstimmelse C€

Viintygar under ensamt ansvar att produkten som beskrivs under

«Tekniska data» uppfyller alla krav i direktiv 2006/42/EG inklusive

andringar.

Teknisk tillverkningsdokumentation (2006/42/EG) fés frén:

Déclaration de conformité C€

Nous déclarons sous notre propre responsabilité que le produit décrit
sous «Caractéristiques techniques» est en tous points conforme

aux exigences de la directive 2006/42/CE et ses modifications
ultérieures.

v

v

WP 1500

WP 2500

WP 2000

WP 1500 WP2000 WP 2500

15001/h

20001/h

25001/h

WP 1500 WP2000 WP 2500

Dossier technique (2006/42/CE) auprés de :
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker
Executive Vice President Engineering

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)

FreTo iV d—

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Instructions d’utilisation

I'elettroutensile in caso di fuoriuscite di liquido (vedi figura H).
Non utilizzare ugelli regolabili. Le variazioni di pressione
possono far distaccare i tubi flessibili dalla pompa per acqua
(vedifigura G).

Dichiarazione di conformita C€

Dichiariamo sotto la nostra piena responsabilita che il prodotto de-
scritto nella sezione «Dati tecnici »é conforme a tutte le disposizioni
pertinenti della Direttiva 2006/42/CE e relative modifiche.
Fascicolo tecnico (2006/42/CE) presso:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Henk Becker

v

Helmut Heinzelmann

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Henk Becker

Executive Vice President Engineering

%/a/(( ;@@«

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)

Vel —

Arbetsanvisningar

- Léggelverktyget pa ett jgmnt underlag (t.ex. ett bord) och stéll

W - Posez l'outil électroportatif sur une surface plane (p. ex. une table)  Executive Vice President Engineering  Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9) alltid in elverktygets rotationsriktning mot underlaget. Darigenom
F3 en veillant a ce que les flexibles appuient contre le support dans le kan slangarna inte forvridas.
- - - - . N N — . o X P
sens de rotation de I'outil. Les flexibles font sinon une rotation de C - /{’ - Halli utloppsslangen med handen eller fixera den i behallaren
450 W 550 W 650 W E 3m 4m 4m 180 degrés jusqu’a venir a nouveau en appui contre le support. %/“/( <Q'CQ“ I Z W{ (sebild D).

_é— - Ten_ez»le flexible d’évacuation d’une main ou fixez-le au récipient Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH - Doppa ner sugslangen i behallaren med sugviitska innan start.

(voir figure D). 70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY - Beakta den maximala torrgangstiden (se tabellen under tekniska
L ] - Ayap‘F lamise en marchg, plongez Ig flexible d’aspiration dans le Stuttgart, 01.01.2017 data och bilden F). Valj darfor alltid en kort sugslang.
- récipient contenant le liquide a aspirer. Indicazioni operative Andringar forbehalles.
- Ne dépassez en aucun cas les durées maximales de fonction- L -
-1 sl o] nement a sec (voir le tableau des caractéristiques techni N ! suuna superﬂue d_appoggm piana Norsk
/ 3000 min 3000 min 3000 min etlafigure F). Choisissez pour cette raison toujours un flexible (‘?]d es. sopraun tavok:) eliego\arrr}e_ ”. senz(;dtltrot‘az:olne n EOd.O .OI'S .
nmax d'aspiration court. che sia sempre opposto alla superticie suddetta. In tale moco si Sikkerh ger for som drives
. o evitera che i tubi flessibili possano torcersi.
4 Sous réserve de modifications. ] S med elektroverktay
- Trattenere il tubo flessibile di scarico con una mano, oppure fissar- N .

- y ) o al recipiente (vedi figura D). Les alle advarslene og instruksene som fa!ggr mgd vannpum-
‘ . " - Prima dell'accensione, immergere il tubo flessibile di aspirazione p_envog det bepyttede elektroyerkayet. Huis ikke 5|E<kerhet_san-

z " R " & nel recipiente del liquido da aspirare. v;s:u:]gene og/lnﬁtruklsenlg tas til falgek, k;n det oppsta elektrisk

‘ 1/2 1/2 R3/4 "é - Rispettare i tempi massimi di funzionamento a secco (vedi tabella > :_B y ra“f‘ oﬁ © f:a v‘or |g.e Eersons' ader. . . f
- £ Espaﬁol dei dati tecnici e figura F). Per tale ragione, scegliere sempre un fa var%paba T( ° or

- . . tubo flessibile della minore lunghezza possibile. remtidig bruk. .

3 18m 40m 40m  Instrucciones de seguridad para bombas de agua Con ogni iserva dimodifche tecniche. > Ingen andre personer eller dyr mé oppholde seg i nzerheten

f\_’ = - accionadas por herramientas eléctricas :a‘w \éann‘pltm:‘pe? blr‘nkes. Hvis du blir forstyrret under arbeidet,
l J _ - > Leatodas las indicaciones de advertencia e instrucciones Nederlands > an dumiste kontrofien over vannpumpen.

max. 10's

max. 30 s

max. 30 s

2609200 255

WP 2000

adjuntas a la bomba de agua y herramienta eléctrica utilizada.
Las faltas de observacion de las indicaciones de seguridad y de

Veiligheidsinstructies voor door elektrisch ge-

Trekk alltid stepselet ut av stikkontakten for arbeid pa vann-
pumpen eller elektroverktoyet.

4 R
las instrucciones pueden causar descargas eléctricas, incendios ! P gedreven waterpomp! > Koble en yter (PRCD) melvlnm og
y/o lesiones graves. > Lees alle bij de waterpomp en het gebruikte yet. Elektroverktayet er ikke beregnet for kontakt

» Guarde todas las indicaci de idad e i isch \ huwil en med vann. vanlige feil yter gir ikke ti i

v

para posibles consultas futuras.
Mantenga alejados a los niios, otras personas y animales de
su puesto de trabajo al emplear la bomba de agua. Una distrac-

Het niet naleven van de veiligheidsaanwijzingen en instructies
kan elektrische schokken, brand en/of zware verwondingen
veroorzaken.

beskyttelse mot elektrisk stat (se bilde B).

Sla av elektroverkteyet hvis det oppstar et uventet stram-
brudd. Da unngar du at elektroverkteyet starter ukontrollert etter
et strombrudd.

v

cion le puede hacer perder el control sobre la bomba de agua. »> Bewaaralle en ijzi voor . X ’ §
> Antes de cualquier manipulacién en la bomba de agua o herra- de toekomst. > Vannpumpen ma aldri vaere uten tllsyn under dn‘ﬂ‘ Trekk ut
mienta eléctrica, sacar el enchufe de red de la caja de enchufe.  » Houd kinderen, andere personen en dieren tijdens het gebruik stopselet og sld av elektroverktayet umiddelbart hvis det lekker ut

v

v

v

Conecte un interruptor de proteccion de corriente en derivaci-
6n (PRCD) entre la caja de enchufe y la herramienta eléctrica.
Las herramientas eléctricas no se han previsto para el contacto
con agua. El interruptor de proteccion de corriente en derivacion
normal del edificio no es una proteccion suficiente contra una
descarga eléctrica (véase la figura B).

Durante una corte involuntario de la alimentacién de corrien-
te, desconecte la herramienta eléctrica. Esto evita la puesta en
marcha accidental de la herramienta eléctrica tras un corte de la
alimentacion eléctrica.

No accione nunca la bomba de agua sin vigilancia. Tire inmedia-
tamente el enchufe de red y desconecte la herramienta eléctrica,
si sale liquido (véase la figura H).

No utilice boquillas regulables. Las modificaciones de presion
pueden soltar los tubos flexibles de la bomba de agua (véase
lafigura G).

Declaracion de conformidad C €

van het elektrische gereedschap uit de buurt. Wanneer u wordt
afgeleid, kunt u de controle over de waterpomp verliezen.
Trek altijd voor den aan de of het
elektrische gereedschap de stekker uit het stopcontact.
Plaats een aardlekschakelaar (PRCD) tussen het stopcontact
en het elektrische gereedschap. Elektrisch gereedschap is niet
bedoeld om in contact met water te komen. De normale aard-
lekschakelaar van het gebouw beveiligt onvoldoende tegen een
elektrische schok (zie afbeelding B).
Schakel tijdens een onbedoelde onderbreking van de stro-

het elektrische gereedschap uit. Dit voorkomt
ongecontroleerd starten van het elektrische gereedschap na een
onderbreking van de stroomtoevoer.
Gebruik de waterpomp nooit zonder toezicht. Trek de stekker
uit het stopcontact en schakel het elektrische gereedschap uit als
er vloeistof naar buiten komt (zie afbeelding H).
Gebruik geen regelbare sproeiers. Door veranderingen in
de druk kunnen de slangen van de waterpomp loskomen (zie

v

v

v

v

v

vaeske (se bilde H).
Bruk ikke regulerbare dyser. Trykkforandringer kan fore til at
slangene lgsner fra vannpumpen (se bilde G).

v

Samsvarserklering C€
Vierklzrer under eneansvar at produktet som er beskrevet under

«Tekniske data er i overensstemmelse med alle relevante bestem-
melser i direktivet 2006/42/EC inkludert endringer.

Tekniske data (2006/42/EC) hos:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Henk Becker

Executive Vice President Engineering

%/a/(( ;@@«

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETMS)

Vel —

Declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad, que el producto
descrito en los «datos técnicos» cumple con todas las disposicio-
nes correspondientes de la directiva 2006/42/CE inclusive sus

afbeelding G).

Conformiteitsverklaring C€ Arbeidshenvisninger

modificaciones.

=

2609255715

Deutsch

Sicherheitshinweise fiir mit Elektrowerkzeugen

angetriebene Wasserpumpen

> Lesen Sie alle der Wasserpumpe und dem verwendeten Elek-

beigefii inweise und i

Versaumnisse bei der Einhaltung der Sicher und An-

weisungen konnen elektrischen Schlag, Brand und/oder schwere

Verletzungen verursachen.
Sie alle Sicherhei

die Zukunft auf.

Halten Sie Kinder, andere Personen und Tiere wéhrend der

Benutzung der Wasserpumpe fern. Bei Ablenkung kdnnen Sie

die Kontrolle iiber die Wasserpumpe verlieren.

Ziehen Sie vor allen Arbeiten an der Wasserpumpe oder am

und i fiir

v

v

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)

iV e —

Henk Becker
Executive Vice President Engineering

%/Lf( ;@@«

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Arbeitshinweise

- Legen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug auf eine ebene Unterlage (z. B.
einen Tisch) und stellen Sie die Drehrichtung des Elektrowerk-
zeugs immer gegen die Unterlage ein. Dadurch kénnen sich die
Schlduche nicht verdrehen.

Halten Sie den Ablassschlauch mit der Hand fest oder fixieren Sie
ihn am Behaltnis (siehe Bild D).

> Never leave the water pump to run unsupervised. If liquid leaks
out, immediately pull the mains plug and switch off the power
tool (see figure H).
» Do not use variable nozzles. Pressure changes can cause the
hoses to detach from the water pump (see figure G).
Declaration of Conformity C €
We declare under our sole responsibility that the product described
under «Technical Data» complies with all applicable provisions of the
directive 2006/42/EC including its amendments.
Technical file (2006/42/EC) at:
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Henk Becker
Executive Vice President Engineering

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETMO)

E

técnico (2006/42/CE) en:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker
Executive Vice President Engineering

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)

Flo il o —

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

St

uttgart, 01.01.2017

Instrucciones para la operacion

Deposite la herramienta eléctrica sobre una base plana (p. ej. una
mesa) y ajuste el sentido de giro de la herramienta eléctrica contra
labase. Asi no se pueden retorcer los tubos flexibles.

We verklaren op onze verantwoordelijkheid dat het onder «Tech-
nische gegevens» beschreven product aan alle desbetreffende
bepalingen van de richtlijn 2006/42/EG inclusief de wijzigingen
ervan voldoet.

Technisch dossier (2006/42/EG) bij:

Robert Bosch GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70764 Leinfelden-Echterdingen, GERMANY

Henk Becker Helmut Heinzelmann

Executive Vice President Engineering  Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)

/m Lo iV Hede—

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Tips voor de werkzaamheden

Legg elektroverkteyet pa et jevnt underlag (f.eks. et bord), og still
alltid inn elektroverktayets dreieretning mot underlaget. Da kan
ikke slangene bli vridd.

- Hold tappeslangen fast med handen, og fest den pd beholderen
(se bilde D).

Dypp sugeslangen ned i beholderen med sugevaesken fer inn-
kobling.

Du md alltid ta hensyn til maksimal tarrkjeringstid (se tabell i te-
kniske data og bilde F). Velg derfor alltid en kort sugeslange.

Rett il endringer forbeholdes.

Suomi
Sahkotyokaluilla kaytettavien vesipumppujen
turvallisuusohjeet

> Lue kaikki oheiset vesi ja
koskevat varoitukset ja ohjeet. Turvallisuus- ja kdyttoohjeiden

- Sujete el tubo flexible de vaciado con la mano o fijelo en el recipi- - Leg het elektrische gereedschap op een vlakke ondergrond (bijv. noudattamatta jattaminen voi johtaa sahkdi 3 ja/tai
ente (véase la figura D). een t_afel) en gebruik d_eze altijd als steun wanneer u de draai- v vakavaan loukkaantumiseen.

- Antes de conectar, sumerja el tubo flexible de aspiracin en el richting van het elektrische gereedschap instelt. Op deze manier > Sailyt kaikki turvalli jeet ja kéyttdohj Shempad
recipiente con el liquido de aspiracion. kunnen de slangen niet verdraaien. kéyttod varten.

_ - Houd de aftapslang met de hand vast of maak hem aan het reser- > Pidi lapset, sivulliset ja eldimet loitolla, kun kéytit vesipump-

Observe el méximo tiempo para marcha en seco (véanse la tabla
de los datos técnicos y la figura F). Seleccione por ello siempre un
tubo flexible de aspiracion corto.

Reservado el derecho de modificacién.

NOM- &3

voir vast (zie afbeelding D).

Dompel de aanzuigslang voor het inschakelen in het reservoir met
de aan te zuigen vloeistof.

Neem de maximale drooplooptijden in acht (zie tabel met tech-
nische gegevens en afbeelding F). Kies daarom altijd een korte

pua. Voit menettad vesipumpun hallinnan, jos keskitat huomiosi
toisaalle.

Irrota pistotulppa pistorasiasta ennen kaikkia vesipumppuun
tai sahkotydkaluun kohdistuvia toita.
Kytke vikavir j in (PRCD) pi ja y
ahkatyokaluja ei saa altistaa vedelle. Rakennuksen

v

P,

v

aanzuigslang. kalun vilil

Wijzigingen voorbehouden. tavallinen vikavirtavirtasuojakytkin ei ole riittavan hyva sahkois-
| simbol alido, si tambié sobre aplacade kusuoja (katso kuva B).
caracteristicas del producto/fabricado. A e

Dansk > jos vir katkeaa odotta-

A . . tta. Tama estad sahkotyokalun tahatt kaynnistymi

Portugués Sikkerhedsinstrukser for vandpumper drevet af :';;akatkzr:ja;lfezzsa otyokalun tahattoman kaynnistymisen
Instrucdes de seguranca para bombas de agua aciona- el-vaerktoj > Al missian Kayta ilman

das com ferramentas elétricas

»

Ler todas as indicagdes de seg caeil 0
da bomba de 4gua e da ferramenta elétrica usada. A inobser-

vancia das indicacoes de seguranca e das instrugées pode causar

> Lasalle og der folger med vandp
pen og det anvendte el-varktsj. Overholdes sikkerhedsinstruk-
serne og anvisningerne ikke, er der risiko for elektrisk sted, brand
og/eller alvorlige kvaestelser.

Jos havaitset nestevuotoa, irrota pistotulppa valittomasti pistora-
siasta ja sammuta sahkétyokalu (katso kuva H).

> Al kayta sadettivia suuttimia. Painemuutokset voivat irrottaa
letkut vesipumpusta (katso kuva G).

> ! N "
choque elétrico, incéndio e/ou ferimentos graves. bo::]l:avar alle slkker o8 til senere Standardinmukaisuusvakuutus C€
»> Guardar todas as indicacdes de easi » Sorg for, at barn, andre personer og dyr holdes vaek fra arhejd-  Taten selvitimme yksinomaisella vastuulla, ett kohdassa «Tekniset

v

v

v

>

para futuras consultas.

Manter criancas, outras pessoas e animais afastadas da bom-
ba de agua durante a utilizagao. No caso de distracdo é possivel
que perca o controlo sobre a bomba de agua.

em contacto com a gua. O disjuntor diferencial residual normal
dos edificios nao é uma protecao por fusivel suficiente contra
choque elétrico (ver figura B).

Desligar a ferramenta elétrica em caso de interrup¢éo inad-
vertida da alimentacao de corrente. Isto evita um rearranque
involuntario da ferramenta elétrica em caso de interrupgao da
alimentacdo de corrente.

Nunca operar a homba de agua sem superviséo. Puxar de
imediato a ficha de rede e desligar a ferramenta elétrica se houver
derrame de liquido (ver figura H).

Nao usar bocais ajustaveis. As alteracdes de pressao podem
soltar as mangueiras da bomba de agua (ver figura G).

Declaragio de conformidade C€

Declaramos sob nossa tinica responsabilidade que o produto
descrito nos «Dados técnicos» esta em conformidade com todas
as disposicoes pertinentes da Diretiva 2006/42/CE, incluindo as
respetivas alteragdes.

Processo técnico (2006/42/CE) em:

somradet, nar vandpumpen er i brug. Hvis man distraheres, kan
man miste kontrollen over vandpumpen.
Traek stikket ud af stikkontakten, for der udferes arbejde pa

v

ring imod elektrisk sted (se figur B).

Afbryd stremforsyningen til el-vaerktajet under en utilsigtet
afbrydelse. Det forhindrer en ukontrolleret start af el-veerktgjet
efter en afbrydelse af stramtilferslen.

Lad aldrig vandpumpen kere uden opsyn. Traek straks stikket
ud, og sluk for el-vaerktejet, hvis der treenger vaeske ud (se

figur H).

Brug ikke regulerbare dyser. Trykforandringer kan fa slangerne
til at lesne sig fra vandpumpen (se figur G).
Overensstemmelseserklaering C €

Vierklaerer som eneansvarlige, at de produkt, der er beskrevet under
«Tekniske datan, opfylder alle relevante bestemmelser i direktivet
2006/42/EF med tilharende @ndringer.

Teknisk dossier (2006/42/EF) ved:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Henk Becker

Executive Vice President Engineering

v

v

v

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)

tiedot» kuvattu tuote on direktiivin 2006/42/EY ja sen muutoksien
kaikkien asiaankuuluvien madraysten mukainen.

Tekninen tiedosto (2006/42/EY):

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

(N — > ~ vandpumpen eller pa el-vaerktajet.
NN - g":f:,f::"t‘:;:’;,:z::'g:sr ::eb: m?“‘:::g"a ounaferramen- b et fejlstromsrel (PRCD) ind mellem stikkontaktenog 70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY v
. - > M pd. . dif ial residual N d el-vaerktojet. El-varktoj er ikke beregnet til kontakt med vand. Henk Becker Helmut Heinzelmann
2609200253 — ontar um disjuntor diferencial residual entre a tomada e a Bygningens normale fejlstramsrelze yder ikke en tilstraokkelig k- ExecutiveVice Prsident Engineering  Head of Product Certiication (PT/ETM9)
— ferramenta elétrica. As ferramentas elétricas ndo podem entrar
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Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Tydskentelyohjeita

- Aseta sahkétyokalu tasaiselle alustalle (esimerkiksi poydalle) ja
saada sahkotyokalun pyorintdsuunta aina alustaa vasten. Tama
estad letkujen kiertymisen.

- Pidé juoksuletkusta kiinni kadella ja kiinnita letku sailioon (katso
kuvaD).

- Upota imuletku imettavan nesteen siliéon, ennen kuin kytket
laitteen péalle.

- Huomio maks. kuivakayntiajat (katso teknisten tietojen taulukko ja
kuva F). Valitse taman vuoksi aina lyhyt imuletku.

Oikeus teknisiin muutoksiin pidatetaan.

den aus der - Tauchen Sie den Ansaugschlauch vor dem Einschalten in das Be- (O . . .
> e ei - haltnis mit der Ansaugfliissigkeit. e <Q’CQ—< . V. /{— wl— Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9, ¢ X EMnvia
Schalten Sie einen Fehlerstrom-Schutzschalter (PRCD) / <é’ !/ . { Yrodei Aci Al . .
i und g. Elektrowerkzeuge - Beachten Sie die maximalen Trockenlaufzeiten (siehe Tabelle der Robert Bosch Power Tooks GmbH 70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY O Ledd | V. — modeielg aopaleiag yia avrAieg vepol KIVOUHEVEC pE

sind nicht fiir den Kontakt mit Wasser vorgesehen. Der normale
Fehlerstrom-Schutzschalter des Gebaudes ist keine ausreichende
Absicherung gegen elektrischen Schlag (siehe Bild B).
Schalten Sie wihrend einer unbeabsichtigen Unterbrechung
der Stromzufuhr das Elektrowerkzeug aus. Dies verhindert das
unkontrollierte Anlaufen des Elektrowerkzeugs nach einer Unter-
brechung der Stromzufuhr.
> iben Sie die nie Ziehen
Sie sofort den Netzstecker und schalten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug
aus, wenn Flissigkeit austritt (siehe Bild H).
» Verwenden Sie keine I Diisen. Dr jerungen
konnen die Schlauche von der Wasserpumpe abldsen (siehe
Bild G).
Konformititserklarung C€
Wir erkldren in alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das unter «Technische
Daten» beschriebene Produkt allen einschldgigen Bestimmungen der
Richtlinie 2006/42/EG einschlieBlich ihrer Anderungen entspricht.
Technische Unterlagen (2006/42/EG) bei:
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

v

technischen Daten und Bild F). Wahlen Sie daher immer einen
kurzen Ansaugschlauch.
JAnderungen vorbehalten.

English

Safety Warnings for Power Tool-Driven Water Pumps
> Read all precautions and instructions enclosed with the water
pump and the power tool you are using. Failure to follow the
warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire and/
or serious injury.

Save all safety warnings and all instructions for future
reference.

v

v

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Working Advice

- Place the power tool on a flat surface (e.g. a table) and always
set the power tool’s direction of rotation so that it is towards the
surface. This prevents the hoses from twisting.

- Hold the drain hose in place with your hand or fix it to the contai-
ner (see figure D).

- Immerse the intake hose in the container with the intake liquid

before switching on.

Observe the maximum dry run times (see table of technical data

and figure F). For this reason, always choose a short intake hose.

Keep children, bystanders and animals away while
awater pump. Distractions can cause you to lose control of the
water pump.

Before any work on the water pump or the power tool itself,
pull the mains plug.

Connect a portable residual current device (PRCD) between
mains socket and power tool. Power tools are not designed

for contact with water. The normal residual current device of

the building is not a sufficient safeguard against electric shock
(see figure B).

Switch off the power tool during an unintentional interruption
of the electricity supply. This prevents uncontrolled starting of
the power tool after a power failure.

v

v

v

Subject to change wi

Francais

Consignes de sécurité pour les pompes a eau entrai-
nées par des outils électroportatifs

P> Lisez toutes les instructions de sécurité et tous les avertis-

Hi

Executive Vice President Engineering

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)
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lenk Becker
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Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Indicacdes de trabalho

Colocar a ferramenta elétrica sobre uma base plana (p. ex. uma
mesa) e ajustar o sentido de rotagdes sempre contra a base. Desta
forma as mangueiras nao ficam torcidas.

Segurar a mangueira de saida com a mao ou fixar no recipiente
(ver figura D).

Mergulhar a mangueira de aspiragao no recipiente com o liquido a
ser aspirado antes de ligar a ferramenta.

Respeitar os tempos de marcha a seco méximos (consulte a tabela
dos Dados Técnicos e imagem F). Por isso, selecionar sempre
uma mangueira de aspiragao curta.

sements joints a la pompe a eau et a 'outil é| tati
utilisé. Le non-respect des instructions et consignes de sécurité
peut provoquer un choc électrique, un incendie et/ou entrainer
de graves blessures.

> Conserver tous les avertissements et toutes les instructions
pour pouvoir s’y reporter ultérieurement.

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Arbejdsvejledning

- Lagel-varktejet pa et plant underlag (f.eks. et bord), og indstil
altid el-vaerktajets omdrejningsretning mod underlaget. Det sikrer,
at slangerne ikke snor sig.

- Hold aftapningsslangen fast med handen, eller fastger den til
beholderen (se figur D).

- Sank indsugningsslangen ned i beholderen med indsugningsvees-
ke, inden du starter.

- Var opmarksom pa de maksimale terlgbstider (se tabellen i
de tekniske data og figur F). Veelg derfor altid en kort indsug-
ningsslange.

Ret il zendringer forbeholdes.

Svenska

Sakerhetsanvisningar for vattenpumpar som drivs

med elverktyg

> Lisnogaalla och som
medfdljer vattenpumpen och det anvinda elverktyget. Fel
som uppstdr till foljd av att sakerhetsinstruktionerna och anvis-
ningarna inte foljts kan orsaka elstot, brand och/eller allvarliga
personskador.

nAekTpwkd epyaleia

> AwaBaote dAegTig Katodnyieg
Tou ouvodedouv TV avtAia vepou Kat To XproHonolobieEvo
nAextpikd epyaeio. H pn mpnon Twv unobeifewv aopaleiag kat
Twv 08nyI@v Hriopel va ipokaAéoet nAektponAngia, mupkayid kai/f
00BapoUg TPaupaTiopoUg.

> AtaguhdEre 1 umobei

evbexopevn peAlovTiki xprion.

‘Orav xpnowpornoteite Tv avrAia vepou, Kparare pakpd ta

naéia, GAAa dropa kat a {oa. Le Mepimmwon anoonaong g

TIPOGOXNC 00G Hope va aoeTe Tov EAeyxo TG aviAiag vepou.

Tpwv and kaBe epyaoia anv avrAia vepol f) 6To NAEKTPIKO

epyaAeio Tpafiire To gig and Tv mpila.

Zuvbéate évav mpooTareuTikd Srakomm Swappog (PRCD)

peralu mpifag kat nAekTpikou epyaleiou. Ta nAekTpika

epyaheia ev mpopAénovTal yia enagn pe 1o vepd. O kavovikog

TIPOOTATEUTIKOG BLaKONTNC Blappong Tou KTipiou Gev MapEXEL ENapkn

aogalela évavtt nhektpomAngiag (BAéne ewova B).

Kard ) 6iapkera pag aBéAnmg Stakomijc amevepyomoujore

™V napoyii pedparog Tou nAekTpikol epyaAeiou. Auto epmodilet

v ave€éheykTn ekkivnon Tou nAekTpKoU epyaleiou peTd and pa

Blakor) TG Mapoxig NAEKTPIKOU pelpaToc.

Mn Aetroupyeire moté Tnv avrAia vepol Xwpic emripnon.

ToaBnére apéowc To @I¢ and Ty nipila Kat anevepyoroloTe 10

NAeKTPIKO epyaleio, oTav eE¢pxeTal uypo (BAEe eova H).

KauTig odnyieg yia kabe

v

v

v

v

v
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> Mn Kavéva OtaMayég
oTnV Mieon Propei va anoomcouv Toug elkapmToug owAiveg and
v avihia vepoU (BAéne eova G).

AiAwon cupBarémrac C€

Anh@voupe e anokAeloTIkN pag eubivn, Ot To MooV Mou

TIEPLYPAPETAL OTA «TEXVIKG GTOIXELON QVTIOTOIKEL OE OAEC TIC OYETIKEC

Batageig g obnyiag 2006/42/EK oupnepihapBavopévwy Twv

aMayav Tng.

Texvikog pakehog (2006/42/EK) ano:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker

Executive Vice President Engineering

//Lf( ;Q@«

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Ynobeifeig epyaciag

- TomobethoTe To NAeKTPIKO epyaeio mavw oe pia eninedn empavela
ot (m.x. éva Tpanédt) kat pubpioTe T POPa MIEPIOTPOPIG TOU
nAekTpIKOU epyaheiou mavoTe avTifeTa otV empavela oTAPIENG.
'ETo1 6ev pmopolv va cuaTpagolv ot eUKapmTol owArvec.

Kpatare Tov elkapmmo cwhiva ekppong oTabepd e To xépt i
oTepeqoTe Tov 010 Goxeio (PAEme eova D).

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)

iV M —

Technicka dokumentace (2006/42/ES) u:
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker Helmut +

3anenenne o coorsetcrann C€

Mbi 3aABNAEM N0/ EANHONMUHYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTD, UTO OMUCaHHbIN
B «TeXHUUECKHX JaHHbIX» NPOAYKT OTBEUaeT BCceM AeiCTBYIOLMM

Executive Vice President Engineering

//Lf( ;QCQ«

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Pracovni pokyny
- Polozte elektronfadi na rovny podklad (napf. na stiil) a smér

Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)

Vel —

otaceni elektronaradi nastavte vzdy proti tomuto podkladu. Hadice

se tak nemizou prekroutit.

- Uchopte vypoustéci hadici pevné do ruky nebo ji upevnéte
k nadobé (viz obrazek D).

- Pfed zapnutim ponoite saci hadici do nadoby s nasavanou
kapalinou.

mi Udaji a obrazek F). Vzdy proto zvolte kratkou sacf hadici.
Zmény vyhrazeny.

Slovensky

Bezpecnostné upozornenia pre cerpadla vody
hanané elektrickym naradim

BubiaTe Tov eUkapnTo cwAijva

070 GOXE(O HE TO AVaPPOPOULEVO UYPO.

- TlpooéEre Toug péyiatoug xpovoug Enpng Aetroupyiag (BAéme atov
TivaKa Twv TEXVIKAV oTolXelwV Kat aTnv ewova F). Emhéyete U autd
TIGVTOTE €VaV KOVTUTEPO EUKAHTTO OWARVa avappopnong.

Tnpoie To Sikaiwpa aMayév.

pw TV evepyoroinon

Tiirkce

Elektrikli el aletleri ile cahistirilan su pompalari icin
giivenlik talimati

> Su pompasi ve kullanilan elektrikli el aleti ekinde teslim edilen
biitiin uyarilari ve kullanma talimatlarini okuyun. Giivenlik
talimatlarina ve uyarilara uyulmadigi takdirde elektrik carpmasina,
yangina ve/veya ciddi yaralanmalara neden olunabilir.

Biitiin giivenlik talimatini ve uyarilari ileride basvurmak

iizere saklayin.

Su pompasini kullanirken ¢ocuklari, bagkalarini ve hayvanlan
uzakta tutun. Dikkatiniz dagilacak olursa su pompasinin kontroli-
nii kaybedebilirsiniz.

Su pompasi veya elektrikli el aletinin kendinde bir caismaya
baslamadan 6nce her defasinda sebeke fi zden cekin.
Priz ve elektrikli el aleti arasina bir kacak akim devre ke-

sici (PRCD) baglayin. Elektrikli el aletleri su ile temasa uygun

v

v

v

v

tasarlanmamistir. Govdedeki normal kacak akim devre kesici elekt-

rik carpmasina karsi yeterli koruma saglamaz (Bakiniz: Sekil B).
Elektrik akimi istenmeden kesilecek olursa elektrikli el aletini
kapatin. Bu 6nlem, elektrik akimi tekrar geldiginde elektrikli el
aletinin kontrol dist calismasini onler.

» Su pompasini hicbir zaman denetiminiz disinda caligtirmayin.
Sivi disari ¢ikacak olursa hemen fisi prizden gekin ve elektrikli el
aletini kapatin (Bakiniz: Sekil H).

> Ayarlanabilir memeler kullanmayin. Basing degisiklikleri
hortumlari su pompasindan ayirabilir (Bakiniz: Sekil G).

Uygunluk beyam C€
Tek sorumlu olarak «Teknik veriler» bolimiinde tanimlanan driinin,
degisiklikleri de dahil olmak iizere 2006/42/EC yGnergesi hikiimleri-
ne uygun oldugunu beyan ederiz.

Teknik belgelerin bulundugu merkez (2006/42/EC):

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Henk Becker

Executive Vice President Engineering

%/ a/<( ;é’@ _

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Cahsirken dikkat edilecek hususlar

Elektrikli el aletini diiz bir zemine (6rnegin bir masa iizerine)

yatirin ve elektrikli el aletinin dsnme yoniini daima hortumlar

zemine dogru bastirilacak bigimde ayarlayin. Bu sayede hortumlar

yanlig yonde donmezler.

- Tahliye hortumunu elinizle sikica tutun veya hazneye sabitleyin
(Bakiniz: $ekil D).

— Aleti calistirmadan 6nce emme hortumunu emme yapilacak sivi ile

dolu hazneye daldirin.

Maksimum kuru calisma siiresine dikkat edin (Teknik veriler

tablosuna ve sekle bakin F). Bu nedenle her zaman kisa bir emme

hortumu secin.

Degisiklik haklarimiz saklidr.

v

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)
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> Preéitajte si vietky vystrainé upozornema a pokyny

Dodrzujte maximalni dobu chodu nasucho (viz tabulka s technicky-

AupexTusbl 2006/42/EC, BKI0UAR U3MEHEHUSA K HEW.

TexHuueckan fokymeHTaums (2006/42/EC):
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker
Executive Vice President Engineering
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Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETMO)
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70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

'YKa3aHHA No NpUMeHeHUIo

Knagure anek MEHT Ha POBHOE
(Hanp., Ha cTon) 1 BCeraa HacTpauBaiTe HanpasneHue

anek MeHTa NPOTUB Ium
NPeAOTBPALLIAETCA NEPEKPYUHBAHUE LNAHTOB.
Kpenko fiepXuTe CIMBHOM LUNAHT PYKOW MK (IMKCHPYHTE ero Ha
KOHTe#Hepe (cM. puc. D).
Mepe BKIIUYEHHEM NOTPYXKaiTe BCACbIBAIOLM/ LUNAHT B
KOHTEMHEP C 0TCaCbIBAEMOM XHAKOCTbIO.
C i npe

Th CYXOTO X0zl
(cm. Tabnuuly TexHHUeCKUX JaHHbIX v puc. F). Moatomy Bceraa
BbIbMPaiTe KOPOTKUI BCACHIBAIOLMIA LUNAHT.

prilozené k erpadlu vody a k nara-
diu. NedodrZiavanie bezpecnostnych upozorneni a pokynov
moze zapricinit Graz elektrickym pridom, poZiar a/alebo tazké
poranenia.

Uschovajte vietky Bezpeénostné pokyny a upozornenia na
pouzivanie v budiicnosti.

Nedovol'te detom, inym osobam a zvieratam, aby sa pocas
pouzivania ¢erpadla vody zdrZiavali v jeho blizkosti. Pri od-
putani pozornosti méZete stratit kontrolu nad ¢erpadlom vody.
Pred v3etkymi pracami na ¢erpadle vody alebo na elektrickom
naradi vytiahnite siefovii zastréku zo zasuvky.

Medzi zasuvku a elektrické naradie zapojte pridovy chrani¢
(PRCD). Elektrické naradie nie je uréené na kontakt s vodou.
Normalny pradovy chrani¢ v budove nie je dostatocnym
zabezpecenim proti trazu elektrickym pridom (pozrite si ob-
razok B).

Pocas netimyselného prerusenia privodu elektrického pridu
vypnite elektrické naradie. Zabrani sa tak nekontrolovanému
spusteniu elektrického naradia po preru$eni privodu elektrického
pradu.

Cerpadlo vody nikdy neprevadzkujte bez dozoru. Ak dochadza
k vytekaniu kvapaliny, ihned vytiahnite sietovt zastréku a vypnite
elektrické naradie (pozrite si obrazok H).

Nepouzivajte Ziadne regulovatel'né dyzy. Zmeny tlaku mozu
sposobit uvolnenie hadic z ¢erpadla vody (pozrite si obrazok G).

Vyhlasenie o konformite C€
Na vlastni zodpovednost vyhlasujeme, Ze vyrobok opisany v Casti

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

«Technické Udaje» zodpoveda vietkym prislusnym nariadeniam smer-

nice 2006/42/ES, vratane jej zmien.

Stbor technickej dokumentécie (2006/42/ES) sa nachadza u:
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Henk Becker

Executive Vice President Engineering

¢
/d« T
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)

iV e —

Pokyny na pouzivanie

- Elektrické naradie polozte na rovny podklad (napriklad na stol)
anastavte smer otacania elektrického naradia vzdy proti podkla-
du. Hadice sa tak nebudt méct pretacat.

- Vypustaciu hadicu pevne drZte rukou alebo ju zafixujte na nadobe
(pozrite si obrazok D).

- Nasavaciu hadicu ponorte do nadoby s nasavanou kvapalinou este
pred zapnutim.

- Dodrzte maximalne doby chodu nasucho (pozrite si tabulku
s technickymi tidajmi a obrézok F). Preto vzdy zvolte kratku
nasavaciu hadicu.

Zmeny vyhradens.

Magyar

Biztonsagi el6irasok az elektromos kéziszerszamokkal

hajtott vizszivattyiikhoz
» Olvassa el a vizszivattyihoz és a felhasmalasra keriilé elekt-
romos kézi a mellékelt val
és elGirast. A bi sgi elgirasok és
betartasanak elmulasztasa dramiitéshez, tlizh6z és/vagy stlyos
sériilésekhez vezethet.

Polski en meg a jovobeli al is i b
Wekazwki b dia pomp wodnych > gotras?est:tﬁmt"n kézben tartsa tavol keket,
napedlanych przez elektroﬂarzedzla Vvizszivattyu hasznalata kozben tartsa tavol a gyerekeket
» |degen szemelyeket és allatokat. Ha elterelddik a figyelme,
NalezyV{cahscl oraz itheti az uralmat a vizszivatty( felett
ktére zostaty razem z pompa wodna

izuzytkowanym elektronarzedziem. Nieprzestrzeganie wska-
z6wek bezpieczenstwa i zalecer moze doprowadzi¢ do porazenia
pradem elektrycznym, pozaru i/lub powaznych obrazen ciata.

ie instrukcje i i i nalezy
przechowywaé dla dalszego zastosowania.
Podczas uzytkowania pompy nalezy zZwroci¢ uwage na to, aby
dzieci i inne osoby siew
odlegtosci. Odwrdcenie uwagi moze spowodowac utrate kontroli
nad pompa.

v

» Przed wszystkimi pracami przy pompie nalezy wyciagnaé
wtyczke z gniazda.
> Miedzy iazdkiem i izie nalezy podt:

pradowy (PRCD). Elektronarzedzia nie
sa przystosowane do kontaktu z woda. Normalny wytacznik
réznicowo-pradowy budynku nie stanowi wystarczajacego zabez-
pieczenia przed porazeniem pradem elektrycznym (zob. rys. B).
W razie niezamierzonej przerwy w dostawie pradu
elektronarzedzie nalezy wytaczy¢. Mozna w ten sposéb
uniemozliwi¢ niezamierzone ponowne wiaczenie sie
elektronarzedzia po przerwie w doptywie pradu.
Nie wolno nigdy pozostawiac pracujacej pompy wodnej bez
nadzoru. W razie wyptywu wody nalezy niezwtocznie wyjaé
wtyczke z gniazda i wytaczy¢ elektronarzedzie (zob. rys. H).
Nie nalezy stosowaé regulowanych dysz. Zmiany ci$nienia moga
spowodowac poluzowanie sig wezy pompy (zob rys. G).

Deklaraqa zgodnosci C€
0% zpetng ¢ e produkt pr.

w rozdziale «Dane techniczne» jest zgodny z wszystkimi wymogami
dyrektywy 2006/42/WE wraz z jej zmianami.

Dokumentacja techniczna (2006/42/WE):

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Henk Becker

Executive Vice President Engineering

//Jz Lo
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017
Wskazowki dotyczace pracy
- Elektronarzedzie nalezy potozy¢ na rownym podtozu (np. stole).

Kierunek obrotéw elektronarzedzia nalezy skierowac do podtoza.

Mozna w ten sposob uniknac przekrecenie sie przewodow.

- Waz spustowy nalezy przytrzymywac reka lub zamocowac go na
zbiorniku (zob. rys. D).

Przed wiaczeniem waz ssania nalezy zanurzy¢ w zbiorniku z ciecza
przeznaczona do zasysania.

Nalezy uwzgledni¢ maksymalny czas pracy "na sucho" (zob. tabela
zdanymi technicznymi i rys. F). Z tego wzgledu nalezy zawsze
wybierac krotki waz ssacy.

Zastrzega sig prawo dokonywania zmian.

v

v

v

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)
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Cesky

Bezpecnostni upozornéni pro vodni ¢erpadla

pohénéna elektrickym naradim

> Prettéte si veskeré varovné pokyny ainstrukce pfilozené
k vodnimu ¢erpadlu a pouzitému elektrickému nafadi.
Nedodrzovani bezpecnostnich upozornéni a instrukci mize mit za
nasledek traz elektrickym proudem, pozar a/nebo tézka poranéni.

> Avizszi (in vagy az

barmely munka megkezdése el6tt hiizza ki a halézati csatlako-
26 dugét a dugaszoléaljzatbél.

Iktasson be egy hibaaram- vedokapcsolot (PRCD) a dugaszo-
léaljzat és az kozé. Az elek
kéziszerszamok nincsenek a vizzel vald érintkezésre elGiranyozva.
Az épiilet normalis hibadram-véddkapcsoloja nem nyujt kielégitd
védelmet dramiités ellen (lasd a B dbrat).
> Az atas nem szandé esetén

v

kiazelek ézi a Ez lja az elektromos

kéziszerszam akaratlan elinduldsat az aramellatds megszaki-

tasanak megsziinése ulén

Sohase il a nélkiil. Azonnal

hizza ki a halozati csatlakozo dugét az aljzatbél és kapcsolja ki az

elektromos kéziszerszamot, ha folyadek lép ki (lasd a H abrat).

» Ne hasznaljon asvaltoza
levélaszthatjak a tomldket a vizszivattyurol (ldsd a G abrat).

Megfelelségi nyilatkozat C€

Egyedilli feleldséggel kijelentjiik, hogy a «Mszaki adatok» alatt

ismertetett termék megfelel a 2006/42/EK irdnyelv és médositasai

valamennyi idevag rendelkezésének.

A miszaki dokumentacioja (2006/42/EK) a kivetkezé helyen

talalhato:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker

Executive Vice President Engineering

¢
/d« T
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Munkavégzési tanacsok

- Tegye az elektromos kéziszerszamot egy sima alatétre (példaul
egy asztalra) és dllitsa gy be az elektromos kéziszerszam for-
gasiranyat, hogy az az alatét felé mutasson. igy a tomlék nem
tudnak elfordulni.

- Fogja meg szorosan a kiereszt6 tomlot, vagy rogzitse azt az edény-

hez (lasd a D abrat).

Abekapcsols elétt meritse bele a szivotomld a felszivasra kerild

folyadékot tartalmazo edénybe.

Vegye tekintetbe a maximalis megengedett szarazon futdsi idét

(lasd a Miiszaki Adatokban a tablazatot és a F abrat). Ezért mindig

egy rovid szivotomlot hasznéljon.

Aviltoztatisok joga fenntartva.

v

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETMS)
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XpaHenue

HEOBXOMMO XPaHUTb B CYXOM MecTe

HEObXOAMMO XPaHUTb BN OT UCTOUHMKOB MOBBILIEHHbIX
TeMneparyp 1 BO3AEACTBIA CONHEUHBIX Nyued

npU XpaHeHu Heobxoaumo uaberatb peskoro nepenasa
Temneparyp

noApo6Hbie TPEBOBAHHUA K YCTIOBUAM XPAHEHHA CMOTPHTE B
rOCT 15150 (Ycnosue 1)

TpaHcnopTupoBka

KaTeropuuecki He ONYCKaeTcA naexne u niobble MexaHuueckue
BO3ECTBHA Ha YNaKOBKY MU TPAHCNOPTUPOBKeE

NPy PasrpysKe/norpysKe He A0NYCKaeTCA HCNoNb3oBaHHe Nioboro
BA TEXHUKK, PabOTaKoLLIe/t 110 NPUHLANY 3aX1Ma YIakoBKH

- 61 Tf K YCNOBUAM CMOTpHTE
BIOCT 15150 (Ycnoeue 5)
YkpaiHcbka

BKas3iBKH 3 TeXHiku 6e3neku 4nA BOAAHNUX NOMN, WO
NPUBOAATHLCSA B PyX €NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHTOM

>

v

v

v

v

v

>

MpouuTaiiTe BCi nonepekeHHsA Ta BKa3iBKH, Wo

[l0A3I0THCA 10 BOAAHOT MOMMH Ta BUKOPHCTOBYBAHOTO
€eNeKTPOIHCTPYMeHT. HeBUKOHaHHA BKA3iBOK 3 TEXHiKK beaneku
Ta iHCTPYKLiA MOXe NPU3BECTH 40 YPKEHHA ENEKTPUUHUM
CTPYMOM, NOXeXi Ta/abo BaKMX CEPHO3HHX TPaBM.

36epiraiiTe BCi npaBnna 3 TexHiku 6e3neku i BKa3iBku Ha
MmaibyTHe.

Mig vyac pobotn 3 NOMNOK He i, iTe fo

Roména

Instructiuni de siguranta pentru pompe de apa antre-

nate de scule electrice

> Cititi toate avertismentele i instructiunile care insotesc
pompa de api si scula electrica. Nerespectarea instructiunilor
siindicatiilor de sigurantd poate provoca electrocutare, incendiu

— BHWMaBajTe Ha MakCHManHuTe CyBH UMKNYCH (Buam ja Tabenara
CO TeXHWUKU NOAATOLM M cnvKaTa F). 3aToa, ceoraw u3bupajte
KPaTKo LYPeBO 3 BLUMYKYBatbe.

Ce 3aapXyBa NPaBoTo Ha NpoMeHa.

Srpski
Bezhednosne informacije za pumpe za vodu sa

Eesti
Ohutusnéuded elektriliste tooriistadega kaitatavate

veepumpade kasutamisel

>

Lugege labi kdik pumbale ja kasutatavale elektrilisele tooriis-
tale lisatud hoiatused ja juhised. Ohutusnduete ja juhiste eirami-
ne voib kaasa tuua elektril6ogi, tulekahju ja/VOI raskeid wgastusw

sifsau raniri grave. elektriénim napajanjem > Hoidke kéik jajuhised hil
> Pastratl toate instructiunile si file de fainve- > Procitajte sve upozorava]uce napomene iuputstvai upozo- seks alles.
derea unei utilizéri ulterioare. renja koja su pri uz jajuéu jedinicu i > Pumba ajal hoidke lapsed ja teised isikud tooko-
> Nu permiteti accesul copiilor, al altor sial iéni alat. Propusti u pridrzavanju napomena ;a sigur‘nost hast eemal. Kui Teie tahelepanu juhitakse korvale, v6ib pump Teie
in timpul utili; pompei de apa. Daca vd este distrasa atentia i uputstava mogu da prouzrokuju elektriéni udar, pozar /il tedke kontrolli alt valjuda.
puteti pierde controlul asupra pompei de apa. povrede. > Enne mis tahes todde teostamist pumba kallal témmake pistik
> inaintea oriciror interventii asupra pompei de api sauasculei . svasi jaiuputstvaza b vilja.
electrice scoateti cablul de alimentare afara din priza. » Driite decu, starije osobe i lmtmle' dalie od pumpe kada je > (hendage pistikupesa ja elektrilise todriista vahele rikkevoo-
> dati un i ator de pi tie a operatorului (PRCD) ukljuéena. Usled nedovoline paznje moze se desiti da izgubite lukaitseliiliti (PRCD). Elektrilised tocriistad ei ole ette nahtud
intre prizi si scula electrlca Sculele electrice nu sunt previzute kontrolu nad pumporn za vodu. veega Tavaline i liiliti ei ole piisav
pentru aintrain contact cu apa. intrerupétorul automat de » Pre svih radova na pumpi za vodu li elektriénom alatu izvucite kaitse elektriloogi eest (vt joonis B).
protectie obisnuit al cladirii nu asigura o protectie suficienta la utikaé iz utiénice. > Kui vooluvarustus ootamatult katkeb, liilitage elektriline
electrocutare (vezi figura B). » Ukljutite prekidat za zastitu od pogresne struje (PRCD) tooriist valja. See hoiab ara elektrilise tooriista kontrollimatu
» Deconectati scula electrica in cazul unei pene accidentale de izmedu uticnice i elektriénog alata. Elektricni alati ne smeju da kaivitumise parast voolukatkestust.
curent. Astfel veti impiedica pornirea necontrolata a sculei electri- dodu u kontakt sa vodom. Obican prekidac za zaititu od pogresne > Arge jitke tootavat kunagi j Vedeliku
ce dupd o pana de curent. struje u zgradi ne predstavlja dovoljnu zadtitu od elektriénog udara valjavoolamise korral eemaldage kohe pistik pistikupesast ja liilita-
> Nulasati niciodata pompa de api sa functioneze fara sup- (videti sliku B). ge elektriline tooriist vélja (vt joonis H).
raveghere. Scoateti imediat stecherul din priza de curent i > Iskljucite elektricni alat u sluéaju neocekivanog prekida dovo- > Arge kasutage reguleeritavaid otsakuid. Surve muutuse tottu
geconat;taLi scula electrica n cazul in care se scurge lichid (vezi da struje. To Ce spreciti nekontrolisano kretanje elektricnog alata véivad voolikud pumba kiiljest lahti tulla (vt joonis G).
igura H). : .
> Nu folositi duze reglabile. Modificarile de presiune pot face la > nakon prekdda dovoda strue. Vastavus normidele C€

furtunurile pompei de apé sa se desprinda (vezi figura G).
Declaratie de conformitate C€
Declaram pe proprie raspundere ca produsul descris la paragraful
«Date tehnice» corespunde tuturor dispozitiilor relevante ale Directiv-
i 2006/42/CE, inclusiv modificarilor acestora.
Documentatie tehnica (2006/42/CE) la:
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Henk Becker
Executive Vice President Engineering
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Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)

iV e —

Instructiuni de lucru

- Asezati scule electricd pe o suprafatd plana (de ex. o masa) si

reglati directia de rotire a sculei electrice intotdeauna spre aceasta

suprafatd. Astfel furtunurile nu se vor putea rasuci.

Prindeti strans cu mana furtunul de evacuare sau fixati-l pe reci-

pient (vezi figura D).

- inainte de pornire, introduceti furtunul de aspirare in recipientul
pentru lichid aspirat.

- Respectati timpii maximi de functionare uscata (vezi tabelul da-
telor tehnice si figura F). De aceea alegeti intotdeauna un furtun
de aspirare scurt.

pobouoro micua Aited, iHIWKMX Ntofei Ta TBAPUH. BinsonikaHHA
MOXeTe NPU3BECTH 10 BTPATH KOHTPOMIO Ha/i BOAAHOI MOMMNOI0.
Mepea 6ynh AKUMH MaHINYNALIAMH 3 BOAAHOI0 NoMNok0 abo

bbnrapcku

Ykasanud 3a 6esonacHa paﬁora C BOAHU NOMNH,

BUTATHITb 3 po3erku.
iny #Te npucTpii (PRCD) mixk OT enexTy Py
Ta i Enexrpoi > Mp BCHUKH "
He NPU3HaUEHi ANA KOHTAKTY 3 BOAOK. 3BUUaitHHi NpUCTpii KbM BOJHaTa IOMNa 1 H3NON3BaHUA eNEKTPOUHCTPYMEHT.
3aXHCHOTO BUMKHEHHA B MePeXi BYMHKY € HeflocTaTHiM AnA Mponyckw npy Ha uHCTpY 3 M

3aXUCTY Bifl yPAKEHHA ENCKTPHIHAM CTPYMOM (avB. Man. B).
Mig uac 3
BHMHKaliTe eNeKTPOiHCTPYMeHT. Lie 3anobirae
3anycky enexTpoi
nepebois 3 enekTponocTauaHHAM.
Hikonu He 3anHwaiite BOAAHY NOMNY, WO NPaLoe, 6e3
Harnagy. HeraitHo BUiMaiiTe LWTENCeNb 3 PO3eTKH | BUMMKaiTe
€NeKTPOIHCTPYMEHT, AKILO BUAINAETLCA PiAuHa (AnB. Man. H).
He BUKOpHCTOBY/iTE perynboBaki conna. 3miHa THCKy MOXe
NPU3BECTH [10 Bifl €4HAHHA LWNAHTIB Big nomnu (aus. man. G).

nicna

3anea npo signosigicte C €

Mu nip Hawy

iCTh, WO

on1caHui y po3aini «TexHiuHi AaHi» NPOAYKT BiANoBifaE ycim
BifnoBigHUM nonoxexHam upektusu 2006/42/EC, Bkniouatoun
3MiHM [0 Hel.

TexHiuxa fokymenTauis (2006/42/EC):

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker
Executive Vice President Engineering

%@S Lo

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)
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Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

BkasiBkH w0a0 pobotn

KnaaiTb enexTpOHCTYMEHT Ha piBHy N0BEpXHIO (Hanp.,
Ha CTin) i 3aBxan

YyKa3aHwATa 3a paboTa Morar Jja uMat 3a NoCne/CTBHe TOKOB yAap,
TIOXKAP W/WNM TEXKM TPABMH.

> C BCHUKH 3a paborau3a
paboTa c eneKTPOMHCTPYMeHTa 3a non3sake B Gbaeute.

> [okaro non3sare BoAHaTa noMna, APbIXTE Aeua, APYrv nHua

Nikada nemojte ostaviti pumpu za vodu bez nadzora u toku
rada. Odmah iskljucite kabl za napajanje i iskljucite alat kad
te¢nost pocne da curi (videti sliku H).

Nemojte upotrebljavati podesive mlaznice. Promene pritiska
mogu da izazovu da crevo spadne sa pumpe za vodu (videti

sliku G).

Izjava o usaglasenosti C€

Pod punom pravnom i krivicnom odgovorno$¢u izjavljuiemo da pod
«Tehnicki podaci» opisani proizvod odgovara svim doti¢nim odredba-
ma instrukcije 2006/42/EC ukljuéujuéi njene izmene.

Tehni¢ka dokumentacija (2006/42/EC) kod:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Henk Becker

Executive Vice President Engineering

¢
/d« T
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Uputstva zarad

Postavite elektricni alat na ravnu povrsinu (npr. sto) i podesite da

smer okretanja elektricnog alata bude uvek bude u suprotan od

podloge. Na taj nacin creva nece moci da se uvrnu.

Drzite crevo za odvod vode rukom ili ga pricvrstite za posudu

(videti sliku D).

Potopite usisno crevo pre ubacivanja u posudu sa teénoséu za

odzracivanje.

- Vodite racuna o maksimalnom vremenu trajanja ciklusa suenja
(pogledajte tabelu sa tehnic¢kim podacima i sliku F). Zbog toga
uvek izaberite kratko usisno crevo.

Zadrzavamo pravo na promene.

v

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETMO)
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Slovensko

Varnostna navodila za vodne ¢rpalke, ki jih poganjajo

elektri¢na orodja

> Preberite vsa opozorila in navodila, ki so prilozena vodni
Erpalkiin ¢ orodju.
varnostnih napotkov in navodil lahko povzroci elektricni udar,
pozar in/ali resne poskodbe.

W IKUBOTHH Ha Mpn Ha > Shranite vsa varnostna navodila in napotke za prihodnost.
BHHNHHETO MOXE A2 3arybUTe KOHTPON Hay BoAKata nowna. » Otrokom, drugim osebam in Zivalim ne dovolite, da bi se med
> s )
Npean pa KaKBHTo H aa e M Mo BoAHaTa uporabo pribliZali vodni érpalki. Druge osebe lahko odvrnejo
fiomna Wik 1o enekTpOMHCTPYMeHTa, u3Bakpakie wencena vaso pozornost in izgubili boste nadzor nad vodno crpalko.
) o KouTAITR. prcp) . Pred zacetkom kakeSnih kolidel na vodi érpalkin
( ) elektri¢nem orodju izvlecite vti¢ iz vtiénice.
;?Ty "::2:(3 " 32 KOHTAKT € > Preklopite tokovno zas¢itno stikalo (PRCD) med vti¢nico
B0na. CTaHnapTHHAT AecheKTHOTOKOB MpeKbCBaY Ha CrpagHaTa in elektriénim orodjem. Elektricna orodja ne smejo priti v stik
Aa. iAap s P pa zvodo. Obicajno tokovno zacitno stikalo zgradbe ni zadostna
VIHCTanaUWA He & [J0CTATYHO HAAEKAHa 3aLHTa CPeLLY TOkoB zascita pred elektricnim udarom (glejte sliko B).
ap (BwxTe turypa B).
> :{IA : ( GurypaB) wa > V pnmeru nenamerne prekinitve dovajanja elektri¢nega toka
P - Tosa npeaoTBpATABA kljuéite elektri¢no orodje. Tako boste preprecili nenadzorovan
PEROTED: zagon elektricnega orodja po prekinitvi dovajanja elektricnega
Ha enex Pu toka.
Bb3CTaHOBABAHE Ha 3aXPaHBaLLIOTO HanpexeHHe. - - . .
. P u P > Vodne érpalke nikoli ne uporabljajte brez nadzora. V primeru
> Hukora He ocTaBaiite BoHaTa nomna 6e3 Hag3op. Ako 3anoute

712 h3nu3a TeurocT (BixTe urypa H), uskniouete HesabasHo
Lencena ot KoHTaKTa.

> He itTe per awo3u. I Ha
HanAraHeTo MOXe Aa NPEAN3BHKA OTKAUaHE Ha MapKyuHTe T
BOAHaTa nomna (Bixre urypa G).

ﬂeKnapauun 3a CbOTBETCTBHE c €

C MbNHa OTFOBOPHOCT HKe fleknapvpame, Ye ONUCaHHAT B pasjena
«TeXHMYECKH JaHHW» NPOAYKT CbOTBETCTBA Ha BCHUKM BaNMaHH

€NeKTPOIHCTPYMeHTa NPoTH noBepxHi. Lie nonepem«ye
nepeKpyuyBaHHA WNaHTIB.
MilHo TpMMaiTe 3nMBHMIA WRAHT pykoio abo dikcyiTe Horo Ha
KOHTe#Hepi (aue. Man. D).
Tepeq BMUKaHHAM 3aHypbTe BCMOKTYBANbHHI LNAHT Y KOHTEIHED
3 BIICMOKTYBaHOIO PiiUHOIO.

i HOT i cyxoro xopy (aus.
Tabnuuio TexHiuHKX AaHux i Man. F). Tomy 3aexau obupaitte
KOPOTKUI BCMOKTYBa/IbHHiA LUNAHT.

Moxnusi 3minn.

Kasakwa
OHAIPY KYHI HYCKAYNbIKTbIH COHFbI, MyKaba beTiHge kepceTinreH.
MMnopTTayLLbl KOHTAKTTiK MaiMeTiH opamaja Taby MyMKiH.

AnekTp KypanaapbIMeH Ko3fanathbiH cy
COpFbILITApBI YILiH

>

v

v

v

v

v

Cy CopFbllLbl MEH NaiifanaHFaH aneKTp Kypansl
eckepty MeH

OKbIHbI3. TexHUKanbIK Kayinciaaik HYCKaynbKTapbiH XaHe

eckepTnenepai cakramay TOKTbIH COFYbIHa, OPT XaHe/Hemece

aybip apakarTaHynapfa asbin Kenyi MVMKIH
y YWiH Kayinci

MeH eckepTnenepai cakTan KoiblHpi3.

Cy copruilbIH NaitaanaHy kesivae 6ananap, 6acka

ajamaap XoHe xailyaHaapabl y3ak Xepre WeTTeTiHis.

AybiTKy KesiHae Cy COPFbilbI 6aKbinaybiH OFanTybiHbI3

MYMKIH.

Bapnbik angbiH cy Hemece

3NEKTP KypanbliHbIK Xeninik anbipbiH po3eTKanaH

WhIFapbIHBI3.

Po3seTka meH 3NEKTP KypanbiHbiH apackiHaa

aBTOMaTUKanblK cakTaHabIpFbilw ewipriwTi (PRCD)

KOCBIHBI3. NEKTP Kyparibl Cy TUIOIHE apHanmaraH.

FumapartTii KanbinTl aBTOMATUKaNbIK CaKTaHAIPFbIL

eLWipriLli TOK COFybIHaH cakTay YLUiH XeTepnik emec

(B cypeTiH kapaHpbi3).

Tok Ke3efCoK eLwin KeTce aNeKTP KypanbiH ewWipiKi3. byn

TOK 6LUKEHAE BNEKTP KypanbiHbii 6aKbinayChia icke KOCknybIH

Gonasipmainabl.

Cy cop! 6 ] YKeni abipbiH

Aepey TapTbin 3neKTp »wpam:m CY WLIKKaHAA eLWipiHi3

(H cypertiH kapaHbia).

PetTenertin KpichiM

e3repicTepi WAAHITap/abl Cy COPFbILLLIHAH aXbIPaTYbl MYMKIH

(G cyperTiH kapaHbi3).

Tapabl

Tapbl

Coikectik monimaemeci C€

6i3 «T¢ ManiveTTepae»

cunarTanfaH eHim 2006/42/EC HopmatusiHiH 6apnbik TMiCT
epexenepite earepictepimet 6ipre cait 6onysiH Gindipemia.
TexHukanblk kyxatrap (2006/42/EC) TemeHaeriaei:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Executive Vice President Engineering
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Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETMI)
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Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH

XKeke
Pycckui
Jlata U3roToBNeHuA ykasaHa Ha NoCneaHei cTpaHuLe 0bnoxkm
PykoBopacTBa.
KoHTakTHas uHd HO prep.
Ha ynakoBke. Henk Becker
Yi no 6 " ANA
L B L) i

3NeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTOM
> Mp iiTe Bce " npunaraemble

K Hacocy u y.

Hecobntogenue ykasanuit no TexHuke besonacHocTi u
MHCprKLlVIﬂ MOXET NPUBECTH K NOPAKEHUIO INEKTPUUECKUM
TOKOM, Noxapy M/W‘M TAXENbIM TpaBMam.

>c iie Bce no ]

v

Vsechna bezpe¢nostni upozornéni a pokyny do
uschovejte.

PFi pouzivani vodniho cerpadla semusi i déti, jiné osoby
azvifatazdrzovat v ptyleni po-
zornosti miZete nad vodnim ¢erpadlem ztratit kontrolu.

Pred kazdou praci na vodnim &erpadle vytahnéte zastréku

ze zasuvky.

Mezi zasuvku a elektrické naFadi zapojte proudovy chranié¢
(PRCD). Elektronaradi neni ur¢ené pro kontakt s vodou. Nor-
mélni proudovy chranic¢ v budové nepredstavuje dostatecné
zabezpeceni proti trazu elektrickym proudem (viz obrazek B).

PFi netimysIném prernsem napajeni elektronafadi vypnéte.
Zabranite tak nek ému rozbéhu elek aradi po
prerueni napjeni.

Vodni ¢erpadlo nenechavejte v provozu bez dozoru. Pokud
vytékd kapalina, okamzité vytdhnéte sitovou zastréku ze zasuvky
avypnéte elektronaradi (viz obrazek H).

Nepouzivejte neregulovatelné trysky. Pfi zméné tlaku se mohou
od vodniho ¢erpadla odpojit hadice (viz obrazek G).

Prohlaseni o shodé C€

Prohlasujeme na vyhradni , Ze vyrobek popsany v ¢asti
«Technické idaje» spliiuje veskerd prislusna ustanoveni smérnice
2006/42/ES véetné zmén.

v

v

v

v

v

v

/ANA AanbHeAwWero nonb3oBaHus.

> Bo Bpema paboTbl ¢ BoAAHBIM HACOCOM He AionycKaiite 6nu3ko
nHLH o) Bbl

K HeMmy feTei,

MOXeTe NOTePATb KOHTPONb HaJ BOAAHLIM HACOCOM.

I1epenmo6bmm MaHHUNYNALUUAMH C BOAAHBIM HACOCOM HITH
i 3 PO3ETKH.

v

> N N
(PRCD) Mexay po3eTKoi H 3NeKTPOHHCTPYMEHTOM.

AnekTp! I He Np | [J1A KOHTAKTa C BOAOW.
06bluHOE YCTPOHCTBO 3aLYUTHOTO OTKNIOUEHUA B CETH 3aHUA He
ABNACTCA JOCTATOYHON 3LUMTON OT NOPAKEHHA INEKTPUUECKUM
ToKOM (cM. puc. B).

B cnyuae HenpesHamepeHHbiX nepeboes ¢

v

370 NPe/0TBPALLAET HEKOHTPONMPYEMbI 3anyCk
nocne c
> Hukorpa He ocTaensiTe pabotalowmii BoaaHoi Hacoc 6e3

b LTEKep 13 PO3ETKN 1

ecnm KMAKOCTb
(cm. puc. H).
> He itTe per conna. M3-3a ocA
LUNAHTY MOTYT OTC CA OT BOJAHOO Hacoca
(cm. puc. G).

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

NaitpanaHy Hyckaynapbl

OneKTp KypanbiH Teric TadakFa (Mbicankl, yCTEN) KOMbIHbI3 Aa
9NEKTP KypanbiHblH alHany 6arbiTelH 9pAaibIM TabaHFa Kapcl
petTeHi3. Ockinait wWnawrrap Gypansin ketnenai.

Tery WiaHriH KONMEH YCTaHbi3 HEMECe OHbl bIAbICTA GeKiTiHi3
(D cyperTiH KapaHbI3).

Copy LWnaHriH KOCyAaH anfblH COpbINFaH CYMbIKTbIK bIAbICHIHA
6aTbipbiHbI3.

Makcumanael Kyprak icTey yakblTTapbiH eCKepiHi3
(TexHMKanblk AepekTep kecteci MeH F cypeTi kapaHbi3). Con
YLWiH 8pAabIM KbICKA COPY LUMAHTiH TaHAaHbI3.

enriay KyKsiFbl

Cakray

KypraK Xeppe cakTay kepek
KOFapbl TEMNeparypa Ke3iHeH XaHe KyH CaynenepiHin acepiHeH
anbic caTay kepek

caKray kesiHfie TeMnepaTypaHblH KEHET aybiTKybiHaH KOpFay kepek
caKTay WapTTapbl Typanbl KOChIMLLA aknapar any yuix

MEMCT 15150 (LLapT 1) KykaTblH Kapapla

Tacbimanpay

TacbiManzjay KesiHfie eHiMai KynaTyra xeHe ke3 kenreH
MeXaHUKanbIK biKMaA eTyre KataK ThiibIM CaNlbIHa/b!
6Gocary/xyKTey KesiHfie NakeTTi KbicaTbiH MaLIMHanapabl
navganaxyra pykcar bepinmeigi.

TacbiMangay Wwaptrapbl Tanantapbii MEMCT 15150 (5 wapr)
KYKaTblH OKbIHbI3.

Ha [lupektusa 2006/42/EO, BKNIOUMTENHO HA
M3MEHEHHATa UM.

TexHuuecka AokymeHTauus (2006/42/E0) npu:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Henk Becker

Executive Vice President Engineering
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70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)
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Yka3aHnuA 3a pabora

MocTaBeTe eNeKTPOMHCTPYMEHTA BbPXY PaBHA NOBbPXHOCT
(Hanp. Maca) ¥ Taka, ue NocoKara Ha BbpTeHe Aa e BUHaru KbM
NOBbPXHOCTTA. Taka HAMa onacHocT ot YCYKBaHe Ha LnaHra.
3axsaHere 3[1paBo Ha pbKa U3NYCKaLLUA MAPKYy UK ro 3akpenete
KbM Cba (BuxTe dhurypa D).

ﬂpeum BKNOUBaHe notoneTe 3aCMyKBalyMA MapKyy B Cbaa C

M“3nomnBaHara TeYHoCT.

- (CnasBaiiTe NOCOUEHOTO MaKCUMaNHoO Bpeme 3a pa6oTa Ha cyxo
(BwxTe Tabnuuara c TeXHUUECKMTE NapameTpu 1 durypaF).
3aroBa BUHAr1 U3bupaiTe No-KbC 3aCMyKBaLL MapKyy.

NpaBara 3a uaMeHeHHs 3anasen.

MakefoHCKH
be36eiHOCHM HanoMeHH 3a NyMNK 3a Bojla
ynpasy OA eneK

p jTe I cute 3a [

MHCTPYKLMM KOHLUITO Ce MPHNOXEHH Ha NyMNaTa 3a BOAA U
ynotpeBeHuoT enekTpuueH anapar. [PelIkiTe HaCcTaHaTH Kako
pesyntar o e 10
ynatcTsa Moxe J1a NPeM3BUKaaT eNeKTpUUEH YAap, Noxap 1/unu
TeLWKK NOBPEAH.
> 3auysajre ru
KOPHCTEtbE U 32 BO MAHMHA.
[ipxerte ru feuara, ApyruTe NHUA W KMBOTHHTE NoAaneky 3a
BpeMe Ha KOPHCTEIbETO Ha NyMNaTa 3a BOAa. [l0koNky HeLwTo
By ro nonpeuy BHUMaHHETo, MOXe Ja ja U3rybuTe KoHTpoNaTa Haz
nymnara sa Bosia.
Mpep 6uno Kaksa MHTEPBEHUM]a HA NYMNaTa 3a BOA UK
p anapar, ro ji puKny
0f sHAHaTa f03Ha.
> co
crpyja (PRCD) mefy supHata ,03Ha H eNeKTPUUHHOT anapar.
EnexTpuuHwTe anaparv He ce npefisuaeH1 33 KOHTAKT C0 B0,
H 3aLWTHTEH Np! co j cTpyja
Ha 3rpajjata He e I0BO/HO OCHTYpYBatbe NPOTUB eNeKTpUuEH yaap
(8uam cnuka B).
3aBpeme Ha Ha j co
CTpyja HcKnyueTe ro enexTpUUHMOT anapar. OBa ke cripeun
HEKOHTPONMPAHOTO CTAPTYBAtbE Ha ENEKTPUUHHOT anapar no
NPEKMHOT Ha HaNojyBareTo Co CTPYja.
Hukoraw He ja kopucTeTe nymnara 3a soaa 6e3 Hagsop.
BefjHalul U3BaaeTe ro CTPYJHHOT NPUKNYUOK U UCKNYUETe ro
€NeKTPUUHHOT anapar, ako MCTekyBa TeuHoCT (Buan cnukaH).
> He p! AN N Ha
NPUTHCOKOT MOXe f1a v onabasart Upesara O nymnara 3a Boaa
(8uam cnuka G).

W3jasa 3a coobpasnoct C€

VajaByBame BO CONCTBEHa O/rOBOPHOCT, fjeka POM3BO/OT OMULIAH
BO «TeXHUUKW NOAATOLY »O4roBapa Ha ofpebuTe 3a AUpeKTUBaTa
2006/42/EC BrnyuyBajKku 1 HE]3UHUTE U3MEHH.

HHTE [

WynarcTBa3a

v

v

v

v

TexHnuka fokymeHTauuja (2006/42/EC) npu:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Henk Becker
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Cosetu npu pabotereTo

- Tocrasete ro EeNEeKTPUUYHUOT anapar Ha paMHa NoBpLIKUHA (Ha
Np. Maca) 1 Cekora NoAecyBajTe ro NPaBeLoT Ha BPTEHbe Ha
€eKTPUUYHWOT anapar HacnNpoTH NOBPLUKHATA. CoToa He MOXart Aa
Ce 3BUTKaar ypesara.

— LiBpcTO ApXKETE ro OABOAHOTO LPEBO CO paka UK UKCHPa]Te ro

3a canor (Buam cnuka D).

HartoneTe ro LpeBoTo 3a BLUMYKYBatbe NPef BKYUYyBarbeTo BO

€afjoT Co BLUMYyKaHaTa TeYHOCT.

iztekanja tekocine vti¢ nemudoma izvlecite iz vtiénice in izkljucite

elekmcno orod e (glejte sliko H).

> Ne ljivih Sob. Zaradi sp b pritiska se
lahko snamejo cevi, ki so priklju¢ene na vodno érpalko (glejte
sliko G).

Izjava o skladnosti C€

Z izkljuéno odgovornostjo izjavljamo, da je izdelek, opisan v

«Tehnicnih podatkih» v skladu z vsemi relevantnimi dolo¢ili direktive

2006/42/ES, vkljuéno z njihovimi spremembami.

Tehniéna dokumentacija (2006/42/ES) pri:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker

Executive Vice President Engineering

//Jz Teo
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017
Navodila za delo
- Elektricno orodje polozite na ravno povrsino (npr. na mizo), smer

vrtenja elektricnega orodja pa mora biti vedno v smeri cevi. Tako

se cevi ne bodo zasukale.
- Zroko ¢vrsto drZite odto¢no cev in jo pritrdite na zbiralno posodo
(glejte sliko D).
Pred vklopom vodne ¢rpalke potopite sesalno cev v posodo s
tekocino, ki jo nameravate crpati.
Upostevajte najdaljsi dovoljeni ¢as delovanja ¢rpalke brez vode
(glejte preglednico s tehni¢nimi podatki in sliko F). Zato vedno
uporabljajte kratko sesalno cev.
Pridriujemo si pravico do sprememb.

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETMO)
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Hrvatski

Sigurnosne napomene za pumpe za vodu na pogon s

elektri¢nim alatima

Protitajte sva upozorenja i upute koje su prilozene uz pumpu

za vodu i koristeni elektriéni alat. Propusti do kojih moZe doci

uslijed nepridrzavanja sigurnosnih napomena i uputa mogu uzro-

kovati elektricni udar, pozar i/ili teske ozljede.

Sve upute za sigurnost i upute za uporabu spremite za buduéu

uporabu.

Tijekom uporabe pumpe za vodu djecu, ostale osobe i Zivotinje

driite dalje od mjesta rada. U sluaju odvracanja pozornosti

mogli biste izgubiti kontrolu nad pumpom za vodu.

Prije svih radova na pumpi za vodu ili elektriénom alatu izvuci-

te mreZni utika¢ iz uti¢nice.

Ukljugite Fl-zastitnu sklopku (PRCD) izmedu uti¢nice i

elektri¢nog alata. Elektricni alati nisu predvideni da dodu u kon-

takt s vodom. Normalna Fl-zastitna sklopka zgrade nije dovoljna

zadtita od elektri¢nog udara (vidjeti sliku B).

Zavrijeme prekida elektrié:

iskljucite elektricni alat. To sprjecava nekontrolirano pokretanje

elektriénog alata nakon prekida elektricnog napajanja.

Nikada se radite s pumpom za vodu bez nadzora. Odmah

izvucite utikac i iskljucite elektriéni alat ako izlazi tekucina (vidjeti

sliku H).

> Ne upotrebljavajte sapnice koje se mogu regulirati. Uslijed
promjena pritiska crijeva se mogu odvojiti od pumpe za vodu
(vidjeti sliku G).

Izjava o uskladenosti C€

Pod vlastitom odgovorno$cu jaméimo da proizvod opisan pod

«Tehnicki podaci» odgovara svim doti¢nim odredbama smjernice

2006/42/EC ukljuujuci i njezinim promjenama.

Tehnicka dokumentacija (2006/42/EZ) moze se dobiti kod:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker

Executive Vice President Engineering

¢
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Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

v

v

v

v

v

v

v

Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)
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Upute zarad

— Elektricni alat polozite na ravnu podlogu (npr. stol) i namjestite

smijer vrtnje elektri¢nog alata uvijek prema podlozi. Na ovaj nacin

crijeva se nece zakrenuti.

Rukom ¢vrsto drzite ispusno crijevo ili ga ucvrstite na spremnik

(vidjeti sliku D).

- Prije ukljucivanja uronite usisno crijevo u spremnik s teku¢inom
za usisavanje.

- Pridrzavajte se maksimalnog vremena su$enja (vidjeti tablicu
s tehni¢kim podacimai sliku F). Stoga uvijek odaberite kratko
usisno crijevo.

Zadrzavamo pravo na promjene.

Kinnitame ainuvastutajatena, et punktis «Tehnilised andmedb kirjel-
datud toode vastab direktiivi 2006/42/EU ja selle muudetud redakt-
sioonide asjakohastele sétetele.

Tehniline toimik (2006/42/EU) saadaval:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker
Executive Vice President Engineering
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Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETM9)
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Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY
Stuttgart, 01.01.2017

Asetage elektriline tooriist ihetasasele alusele (nt laud) ja seadke
elektrilise tooriista poorlemissuund alati alusest eemale. Nii ei saa
voolikud keerdu minna.

Hoidke valjalaskevoolikut kdega kinni voi fikseerige see mahuti
kiilge (vt joonis D).

Enne sisseliilitamist kastke imivoolik vedelikku sisaldavasse
mahutisse.

Pidage kinni maksimaalselt lubatud toaegadest (vt tehniliste and-
mete tabelit ja joonist F). Seeparast valige alati lihike imivoolik.

LatvieSu
Drosibas noteikumi ar elektroinstrumentu palidzibu

udens

dar

>

v

v

v

v

v

v

Izlasiet visus kopa ar iidens siikni un izmantojamo elektro-
mstrumentu piegadatos drosibas noteikumus un brldi $0s
ij Drosibas notei un noréadij 8

var izraisit aizdeg$anos un but par céloni elektriskajam triecienam
vai nopietnam savainojumam.
Uzglabajiet drosibas noteikumus un noradijumus turpmakai
izmantosanai.
Udens siikna lietosanas laika nelaujiet tuvoties lietosanas
bérniem, citim personam un majdzivniekiem. So bitnu
paradidanas tdens sikna lietodanas vietas tuvuma var novérst
lietotaja uzmanibu, ka rezultata var tikt zaudéta kontrole par
Gdens stkni.
Veicot jebkuru darbibu ar idens sikni vai ar elektromstrnmen
tu, atvienojiet ta $uno

ievi ji i umentu caur
stravas aizsargreleju (PRCD). Elektroinstrumenti nedrikst
nonakt saskaré ar ideni. Normalais ekas noplides stravas aiz-
sargrelejs nav pietiekoss aizsardzibas lidzeklis pret elektrisko
triecienu (attéls B).
Neparedzeta elektrlska spnegnma padeves partraukuma
u. Tas Iaus noverst

umenta e

elektriska sprieguma padevei.
Neatstajiet darbojoSos iidens sitkni bez uzraudzibas.
Gadijuma, ja no tidens sikna izplist idens, nekavéjoties atvi-
enojiet instrumenta suno kla kontakt-
ligzdas un izslédziet elektroinstrumentu (attéls H).
Nelietojiet kopa ar iidens sikni reguléjamas sprauslas. Udens
spiediena izmainu dé| no dens sitkna var atvienoties §|itenes
(attels G).

Athilstibas deklaracija C€
Meés ar pilnu atbildibu pazinojam, ka sadala «Tehniskie parametri»
aprakstitais izstradajums atbwlst wswem d\rektwa 2006/42/EK un tas

ietvertajiem

Tehniska lieta (2006/42/EK) no:
Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,
70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker
Executive Vice President Engineering
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Helmut Heinzelmann
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Noradijumi darbam

Novietojiet elektroinstrumentu uz lidzena pamata (pieméram, uz
galda) un izvélieties tadu elektroinstrumenta griesanas virzienu, lai
udens stkna rotora lapstinas vienmér parvietotos pamata virsmas
virziena. Tas |aus novérst $|utenu parliek3anos vai savérpsanos.
Stingri turiet izvadisanas $|iteni ar roku vai nostipriniet to uz
tvertnes (attéls D).

Pirms umenta

$luteni tvertneé ar izsiknéjamo $kidrumu.

levérojiet sikna maksimalo sausas darbibas laiku (skatit tabulu ar
tehniskajiem datiem un attélu F). Vienmeér izvélieties péc iespéjas
isaku iestksanas s|uteni.

Tiesibas uz izmainam tiek saglabatas.

Lietuviskai

Saugos

dirk su

siurbliais,

varomais su elektriniais jrankiais

>

v

v

v

v

v

v

>

Perskaitykite visas prie vandens siurblio ir naudojamo
elektrinio jrankio pridedamas jspéjamasias nuorodas ir rei-
kalavimus. Nesilaikant saugos nuorody ir reikalavimy gali trenkti
elektros smugis, kilti gaisras, galima smarkiai susizaloti ir suzaloti
kitus asmenis.

ISsaugokite visas saugos nuorodas ir instrukcijas, kad ir atei-
tyje galétuméte jomis pasinaudoti.

Dirbdami su elektriniu jrankiu neleiskite 3alia buti vaikams,
kitiems asmenims ir gyviinams. Nukreipe démes;j galite nebesu-
valdyti vandens siurblio.

Pries atliekant bet kokius vandens siurblio ir elektrinio jrankio
reguliavimo ar prieZiiros darbus reikia istraukti kistuka i$
elektros tinklo lizdo.

ir inio jrankio nuotékio
ngiklj (PRCD). Elektriniai jrankiai néra
skirti kontaktuoti su vandeniu. Jprastas pastato nuotékio sroves

inis iSjungiklis ik k apsaugos nuo elekt-
ros smagio (zr. B pav.).
Netikétai nutrikus elektros energijos tiekimui, elektrinj jrankj
iSjunkite. Tai apsaugos elektrinj nuo netikéto jsijungimo po to, kai
buvo nutrikes elektros energijos tiekimas.
Niekada nepalikite jjungto vandens siurblio be pri ros. Jei
isteka skyscio, nedelsdami istraukite tinklo kistuka ir isjunkite
elektrinj jrankj (zr. H pav.).
Nenaudokite reguliuojamy antgaliy. Pakitus slégiui, nuo van-
dens siurblio gali atsijungti Zarnos (zr. G pav.).

Atitikties deklaracija C€

Atsakingai pareiskiame, kad skyriuje «Techniniai duomenys»
aprasytas gaminys atitinka visus privalomus 2006/42/EB direktyvos
ir jos pakeitimy reikalavimus.

Techniné byla (2006/42/EB) laikoma:

Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH, PT/ETM9,

70538 Stuttgart, GERMANY

Henk Becker
Executive Vice President Engineering
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Helmut Heinzelmann
Head of Product Certification (PT/ETMS)
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Robert Bosch Power Tools GmbH
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Darbo patarimai

Elektrinj jrankj padékite ant lygaus pagrindo (pvz., ant stalo) ir
elektrinio jrankio sukimosi kryptj visada nustatykite j pagrinda.
Tokiu atveju Zarnos negalés persisukti.

1$leidimo Zarna tvirtai laikykite ranka arba pritvirtinkite ja prie
rezervuaro (zr. D pav.).

Pries jjungdami jrankj, jsiurbimo Zarna panardinkite j rezervuarg
su jsiurbimo skysciu.

Nevirsykite maksimalaus sausosios eigos laiko (zr. techniniy
duomeny lentele ir F pav.). Todél visada rinkités trumpa jsiurbimo
arna.

Galimi pakeitimai.
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